

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(Civil) No. 780/2019

MANOHAR PRATAP

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No. 89853/2019 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

Date : 24-06-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI
(VACATION BENCH)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Manohar Pratap, petitioner-in-person.
Ms. Kumud Latadas, Adv.
Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Mr. Ayush Anand, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Chadha, Adv.
Mr. Nishesh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. G. S. Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This public interest litigation relates to outbreak of Acute Encephalitis Syndrome virus that has caused deaths of about 150 children in different districts in the State of Bihar. The writ petition raises issues of grave concern and importance relating to public medical care facilities, nutrition and sanitation/hygiene.

The respondents will file their response within seven days specifically dealing with the question of public medical care facilities, nutrition and sanitation/hygiene.

List the writ petition after 10 days.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)