

ITEM NO.16

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 780/2019

MANOHAR PRATAP

Petitioner

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondents

(IA No. 89853/2019 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 791/2019 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 835/2019 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 95286/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 26-07-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner

Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Gunjan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR

Petitioner-in-person

Mr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Umang Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Sheela Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Kumar Tripathi, Adv.

Dr. Swati Garg, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

For Respondents/
Applicant(s)

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.

Dr. Nishesh Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Susmita Lal, AOR
Mr. Apurb Lal, Adv.
Mr. Kamakhya Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Sarita, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Having perused the affidavit of the State of Bihar and the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Government of India, we are not inclined to continue to entertain these writ petitions any further in view of the steps which are stated to have been taken to combat the menace of the encephalities disease that has struck the different parts of the State of Bihar.

If the petitioners have any further grievance, they are free to move the High Court of Patna.

The writ petitions are disposed of accordingly.

Intervention application(s) and other pending interlocutory applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(Deepak Guglani)
Court Master

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master